issued share capital of the Company in that scenario, thus triggering a mandatory general offer obligation

under the present provisions of the Takeovers Code. However, the terms and conditions of the Convertible

12

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Bonds stipulate that the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds may be converted by the

holder thereof into Shares provided that such conversion does not trigger a mandatory offer obligation

on the part of the holder of the Convertible Bonds who exercises the conversion rights. As such, the

Acquisition will not result in a change of control of the Company.

   After Completion
   after allotment and issue
   of the Consideration
  Immediately after Shares and upon conversion
   allotment and issue of the Convertible After Completion and
  of the Consideration Bonds immediately before after allotment and issue
  Shares upon triggering a mandatory of the Consideration
  Completion and before general offer obligation Shares and upon full
 As at the Latest full conversion of under the present provisions conversion of the
  Practicable Date the Convertible Bonds of the Takeovers Code Convertible Bonds (Note 2)

 Number of % Number of % Number of % Number of %

 Shares  Shares  Shares  Shares

Lo Cheung Kin 29,173,638 27.27 29,173,638 22.11 29,173,638 19.12 29,173,638 9.91

 (Note 1)

Li Jianbo 776,000 0.73 776,000 0.59 776,000 0.51 776,000 0.26

The Vendors – – 25,000,000 18.94 45,627,842 29.90 187,500,000 63.67

Public 77,024,000 72.00 77,024,000 58.36 77,024,000 50.47 77,024,000 26.16

Total 106,973,638 100.00 131,973,638 100.00 152,601,480 100.00 294,473,638 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Shares are held in the name of Mass Honour Investment Limited which is controlled by Mr. Lo Cheung Kin.

(2) The numbers are for illustration only. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, holder(s)

of the Convertible Bonds may exercise all or part of the Convertible Bonds provided that the issue of the relevant

Conversion Shares to it/them shall not trigger any general offer obligation on the part of the relevant Convertible

Bonds holder who exercises the Convertible Bonds. For further details, see the paragraph headed “Convertible

Bonds” above.

[…]

out in Appendix IIA to this Circular and adjusted in accordance with pro forma adjustments described in

the notes thereto, as if the Proposed Acquisition had been completed on 1 February 2008.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, results of

operations or cash flow of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at the

respective dates to which it is made up to or at any future dates.

146

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

  Audited

  consolidated   Unaudited pro

 Audited statement of   forma consolidated

 consolidated financial position   balance sheet of the

 balance sheet of United Achieve   Enlarged Group

 of the Group as at  as at  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma as at

 31 January 2009 30 April 2009 adjustments adjustments adjustments adjustments 31 January 2009

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

   (a) (b) (c) (f)

Non-current asset

 Investment properties 85,749 –   85,749

 Property, plant and equipment 775 3,397   4,172

 Intangible assets – 1,068   1,068

 Goodwill – 207,139  327,931   535,070

 Investments in subsidiaries – – 315,000 (315,000)   –

 Other non-current assets – 66   66

 86,524 211,670   626,125

Current assets

 Inventories – 2,010   2,010

 Trade and other receivables 372 3,702   4,074

 Amounts due from minority

  shareholders – 2,816   2,816

 Bank balances and cash

 – Pledged – 794   794

 – Unpledged 37,702 743   38,445

 38,074 10,065   48,139

Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables 1,362 8,195   220,243 2,500 232,300

 Amount due to a director 52 220,243   (220,243)  52

 Amount due to a minority

  shareholder – 17   17

 Income tax payable 666 –   666

 Borrowings – due within one year – 2,590   2,590

 Convertible bonds – – 226,750   226,750

 2,080 231,045   462,375

Net current assets (liabilities) 35,994 (220,980)   (414,236)

 122,518 (9,310)   211,889

147

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Audited

  consolidated   Unaudited pro

 Audited statement of   forma consolidated

 consolidated financial position   balance sheet of the

 balance sheet of United Achieve   Enlarged Group

 of the Group as at  as at  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma as at

 31 January 2009 30 April 2009 adjustments adjustments adjustments adjustments 31 January 2009

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

   (a) (b) (c) (f)

Capital and reserves

 Share capital 106,974 – 25,000   131,974

 Reserves 4,605 (12,931) 63,250 12,931  (2,500) 65,355

Equity attributable to owners of

 the parent 111,579 (12,931)   197,329

Non-current liabilities

 Other payables – 1,514   1,514

 Borrowings – due after one year – 2,107   2,107

 Deferred taxation 10,939 –   10,939

 10,939 3,621   14,560

 122,518 (9,310)   211,889

148

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Audited   Unaudited
  consolidated   pro forma
 Audited statement of   consolidated
 consolidated comprehensive   income
 income income of   statement of the
 statement of the United Achieve   Enlarged Group
 Group for the for the year   for the year
 year ended 31 ended 28 Pro forma Pro forma ended 31
 January 2009 February 2009 adjustments adjustments January 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

   (f) (e)

Turnover 4,496 24,550   29,046

Cost of sales and services (599) (15,442)   (16,041)

Gross profit 3,897 9,108   13,005

Other operating income 684 9   693

Selling and distribution

 expenses – (3,160)   (3,160)

Administrative expenses (4,438) (10,478) (2,500)  (17,416)

Change in fair value of

 investment properties (8,724) –   (8,724)

Net exchange loss (1,105) –   (1,105)

Impairment loss recognised in

 respect of trade and other

 receivables –  (971)   (971)

Finance costs – (153)  (16,380) (16,533)

Loss before taxation (9,686) (5,645)   (34,211)

Income tax credit 1,395 –   1,395

Loss for the year (8,291) (5,645)   (32,816)

149

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

  Audited   Unaudited pro
  consolidated   forma
 Audited statement of   consolidated
 consolidated cash flows of   cash flow
 cash flow United   statement of the
 statement of Achieve for   Enlarged Group
 the Group for the year   for the year
 the year ended ended 28 Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma ended 31
 31 January 2009 February 2009 adjustments adjustments adjustments January 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
   (d) (f) (e)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (9,686) (5,645)  (2,500) (16,380) (34,211)
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation for property,
  plant and equipment 143 665   808
 Amortisation of intangible assets – 241   241
 Decrease in fair value of investment  properties 8,724 –   8,724
 Gain on dissolution of subsidiaries (15) –   (15)
 Impairment loss recognised in
  respect of inventories – 1,798   1,798
 Impairment loss recognised in respect
  of trade and other receivables – 971   971
 Net exchange loss 1,105 –   1,105
 Finance costs – 153   16,380 16,533
 Interest income (663) (2)   (665)

Operating cash flows before movements
 in working capital (392) (1,819)   (4,711)
Increase in inventories – (2,825)   (2,825)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 200 1,345   1,545
(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables (226) 713  2,500  2,987

Cash used in operations (418) (2,586)   (3,004)
Overseas profit tax paid (210) – –   (210)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES (628) (2,586)   (3,214)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investment properties (5,450) – –   (5,450)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (46) (825)   (871)
Increase in pledged banks deposit – (794)   (794)
Purchase of intangible assets – (390)   (390)
Repayment from minority shareholders – 2,232   2,232
Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash and
 cash equivalents acquired) – – 1,672   1,672
Decrease in time deposits – 698   698

150

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Audited   Unaudited pro
  consolidated   forma
 Audited statement of   consolidated
 consolidated cash flows of   cash flow
 cash flow United   statement of the
 statement of Achieve for   Enlarged Group
 the Group for the year   for the year
 the year ended ended 28 Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma ended 31
 31 January 2009 February 2009 adjustments adjustments adjustments January 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

   (d) (f) (e)

Interest received 663 2   665

Proceeds from disposal of

 plant and equipment – 115   115

Decrease in other non-current assets – 20   20

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM

 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (4,833) 1,058   (2,103)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New borrowings raised – 1,469   1,469

Advance from a director – 958   958

Advanced from minority shareholders – 33   33

Payment of preference share dividend (1,615) –   (1,615)

Repayments of borrowings – (1,533)   (1,533)

Decrease in other payables – (184)   (184)

Interest paid – (153)   (153)

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM

 FINANCING ACTIVITIES (1,615) 590   (1,025)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND

 CASH EQUIVALENTS (7,076) (938) 1,672   (6,342)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

 BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 44,670 1,672 (1,672)   44,670

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE

 RATE CHANGES 108 115   223

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

 END OF THE YEAR,

 REPRESENTED BY bank balances and cash 37,702 849   38,551

151

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

a) On 14 September, the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchased agreement with Mr. Lui Ming Ho

and Mr. Wong Kin Ping (the “Vendors”), both independent third parties, to acquire the 100% equity interests in

United Achieve International Limited (“United Achieve”) for a total consideration of HK$315,000,000 (“Acquisition

Agreement”).

The consideration payable shall be settled by (i) HK$42,000,000 by allot and issue of consideration shares to